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FINANCIAL REVIEW
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265
	




IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


We have audited PECO Energy Company’s Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Revenues Billed and its Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Reconciliation for the final eleven months ended December 31, 2010 and the twelve months ended January 31, 2010.  These statements are the responsibility of the Company's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the statements based on our audit.

	We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the specified statements are free of material misstatement.  Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate for the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the statements referred to above.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

	The accompanying statements were prepared for the purpose of complying with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are not intended to be a complete presentation of the Company's revenues.

	In our opinion, the accompanying statements of PECO Energy Company present fairly, in all material respects, the Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) and Intangible Transition Charge (ITC) revenues, amortization and the over/under collections resulting from the Company’s application of the CTC/ITC rates in accordance with the provisions of its Schedule of Rates as approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.




							M. Carl Lesney, CPA
							Director 
							Bureau of Audits
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Revenues Billed
For The Final Eleven Months Ended December 31, 2010


	
	
	(1)
	
	(2)
	
	(3)

	


Month
	
	
Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed
(Note 1)
	
	
ITC
Revenues Billed
(Note 2)
	
	
Net CTC Revenues
(Col. (1) – Col. (2))
(Note 3)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 2010
	
	$   92,305,548
	
	  $   76,703,647
	
	   $   15,601,901

	March 
	
	86,902,105
	
	87,029,016 
	
	(126,911) 

	April 
	
	80,359,103
	
	74,583,711 
	
	5,775,392 

	May 
	
	81,988,223
	
	70,133,853 
	
	11,854,370 

	June 
	
	106,513,319
	
	95,351,311 
	
	11,162,008

	July 
	
	125,173,878
	
	111,704,971 
	
	13,468,907

	August
	
	124,441,899
	
	56,373,408 
	
	68,068,491 

	September 
	
	112,335,400
	
	0 
	
	       112,335,400 

	October 
	
	82,661,926
	
	0 
	
	  82,661,926

	November
	
	56,088,744
	
	0 
	
	56,088,744

	December
	
	10,975,157
	
	                 0 
	
	 10,975,157

	
	
		
	
	
	
	

	     Totals
	
	$ 959,745,302
	
	$ 571,879,917 
	
	$ 387,865,385 





















	Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.



PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Revenues Billed
For The Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2010


	
	
	(1)
	
	(2)
	
	(3)

	


Month
	
	
Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed
(Note 1)
	
	
ITC
Revenues Billed
(Note 2)
	
	
Net CTC Revenues
(Col. (1) – Col. (2))
(Note 3)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 2009
	
	$   78,252,076
	
	  $   62,339,889
	
	$   15,912,187

	[bookmark: _GoBack]March 
	
	72,656,011
	
	62,613,454 
	
	10,042,557 

	April 
	
	66,700,560
	
	57,966,945 
	
	8,733,615 

	May 
	
	68,846,109
	
	53,142,129 
	
	15,703,980 

	June 
	
	76,505,082
	
	64,286,000 
	
	12,219,082

	July 
	
	84,692,364
	
	70,828,632 
	
	13,863,732

	August
	
	93,987,097
	
	77,693,811 
	
	16,293,286 

	September 
	
	89,716,772
	
	75,767,229 
	
	13,949,543 

	October 
	
	68,265,379
	
	61,252,050 
	
	  7,013,329

	November
	
	66,339,978
	
	48,687,429 
	
	17,652,549

	December 
	
	74,395,481
	
	61,990,152 
	
	 12,405,329

	January 2010
	
	84,002,292
	
	67,035,423
	
	16,966,869

	
	
		
	
	
	
	

	     Totals
	
	$ 924,359,201
	
	$ 763,603,143 
	
	$ 160,756,058 




















	Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Reconciliation
For The Final Eleven Months Ended December 31, 2010


	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)

	





Month
	Actual
CTC/ITC
Revenues Billed
Without Gross
Receipts Tax
        (Note 4)	
	
Philadelphia
Suburban
Stranded Cost
Revenues
    (Note 5)	
	


Actual Allowable
Return
(Note 6)
	

Actual
Amortization
(Col. (2) + Col. (3) – Col. (4))
(Note 7)
	


Pro-Forma
CTC/ITC
Amortization (Note 8)
	

Over/(Under)
Collection
(Col. (5) – Col. (6))
(Note 9)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 2010 
	$  86,859,521
	$   142,170   
	 $   7,710,567 
	$  79,291,124
	 $   69,748,214
	$  9,542,910

	March
		81,774,880
		     143,440
		7,001,524 
	74,916,796
	      70,373,041
	4,543,755

	April
		75,617,916
		     144,730 
		6,331,679 
	    69,430,967
	      71,003,467
	(1,572,500)

	May
		77,150,917
		     146,030 
		5,710,990 
	    71,585,957
	      71,639,539
	(53,582)

	June4

		100,229,033
		     147,330 
		5,071,007 
	    95,305,356
	      72,281,310
	23,024,046

	July
		117,788,619
		     148,650 
		4,218,550 
	   113,718,719
	      72,928,831
	40,789,888

	August
		117,099,826
		     149,990 
		3,201,152 
	   114,048,664
	      73,582,151
	40,466,513

	September
		105,707,612
		     151,330 
		2,180,809 
	103,678,133
	      74,241,325
	29,436,808

	October
		77,784,873
		     152,680 
		1,253,382 
	76,684,171
	      74,906,403
	       1,777,768

	November
		52,779,508
		     154,050 
		567,787 
	    52,365,771
	      75,577,440
	(23,211,669)

	December 
		10,327,622
		     312,260 
		100,057 
	    10,539,825
	      76,254,487
	(65,714,662)

	
		  
	  
	
	
	 
	

	
	
	 
	 
	 
	,
	      

	     Totals 
	$903,120,327
	$1,792,660
	$ 43,347,504
	 $ 861,565,483
	$ 802,536,208
	$ 59,029,275




Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.


PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Reconciliation
For The Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2010


	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)

	





Month
	Actual
CTC/ITC
Revenues Billed
Without Gross
Receipts Tax
        (Note 4)	
	
Philadelphia
Suburban
Stranded Cost
Revenues
    (Note 5)	
	


Actual Allowable
Return
(Note 6)
	

Actual
Amortization
(Col. (2) + Col. (3) – Col. (4))
(Note 7)
	


Pro-Forma
CTC/ITC
Amortization (Note 8)
	

Over/(Under)
Collection
(Col. (5) – Col. (6))
(Note 9)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 2009
		$  73,635,203
	$	  126,610   
		$  14,280,354 
	$  59,481,459
	$    62,115,468
	$  (2,634,009)

	March
		68,369,306
		    127,750
		13,748,634 
	54,748,422
	      62,671,919
	(7,923,497)

	April
		62,765,227
		    128,890 
		13,259,323 
	    49,634,794
	      63,233,354
	(13,598,560)

	May
		64,784,189
		    130,050 
		12,815,833 
	    52,098,406
	      63,799,820
	(11,701,414)

	June5

		71,991,282
		    131,210 
		12,350,283 
	    59,772,209
	      64,371,360
	(4,599,151)

	July
		79,695,514
		    132,390 
		11,815,999 
	    68,011,905
	      64,948,020
	3,063,885

	August
		88,441,858
		    133,570 
		11,207,911 
	    77,367,517
	      65,529,846
	11,837,671

	September
		84,423,483
		    134,770 
		10,516,024 
	74,042,229
	      66,116,884
	7,925,345

	October
		64,237,722
		    135,980 
		9,853,937 
	54,519,765
	      66,709,182
	(12,189,417)

	November
		62,425,920
		    137,190 
		9,366,749 
	    53,196,361
	      67,306,785
	(14,110,424)

	December
January 2010
		70,006,148
    79,046,157
		    138,420
    139,660
		8,891,426
      8,343,941
	    61,253,142
70,841,876
	      67,909,741
      68,518,099
	(6,656,599)
2,323,777

	
		   
	  
	    
	
	 
	

	
	
	 
	 
	 
	,
	      

	     Totals 
	$869,822,009
	$1,596,490
	$136,450,414
	$ 734,968,088
	$  783,230,478
	$ (48,262,393)




Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.












PECO ENERGY COMPANY

	Notes to the Financial Statements


1 - 	Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed

Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed are derived from application of the CTC/ITC rate component to customer bills as provided for in The Electricity Generation Customer Choice Act.  The CTC/ITC rates applied reflect the pro-forma CTC/ITC amortization amounts (see Note 8), established by Commission Order approving PECO’s Restructuring Plan at Docket Nos. R-00973958 and P-00971265, scheduled to be recovered during the period, adjusted for any over or under recovery of transition and stranded costs from prior periods, plus an approved annual return of 10.75%, and the Pennsylvania Gross Receipts Tax (GRT).  

2 -	ITC Revenues Billed

The ITC Revenues Billed represent the portions of the Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed that are payable to the PECO Energy Transition Trust (PETT).  PETT was established by PECO as a bankruptcy-remote entity to issue bonds to securitize a portion of the stranded costs as authorized by the Commission.  In application, all revenues associated with the recovery of stranded assets and costs, including those securitized, are billed through the CTC/ITC rate.  The ITC rate, developed as a percentage applied to the CTC/ITC and distribution rates, is utilized by the Company internally to apportion the CTC/ITC Revenues Billed as necessary to satisfy the ITC revenue requirement. The final outstanding bond series issued by PETT were retired on September 1, 2010.

3 -	Net CTC Revenues

The Net CTC Revenues represent the differences between Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed and the ITC Revenues Billed. 

4 -	Actual CTC/ITC Revenues Billed Without Gross Receipts Tax

Actual CTC/ITC Revenues Billed Without GRT represent the Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed to customers (see Note 1) adjusted for the GRT, and decreased or increased by any PUC audit adjustments and Company billing corrections made subsequent to the filing of the prior period’s Reconciliation Statement.   

5 -	Philadelphia Suburban Stranded Cost Revenues

Paragraph 25 of PECO’s Restructuring Plan settlement grants the Company’s high-tension power customers the right to obtain a lump-sum buyout of their CTC/ITC obligations.  By Order entered on January 11, 2001 at R-00973953, the Commission approved a CTC/ITC buyout contract between PECO and Philadelphia Suburban 

PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)


5 -	Philadelphia Suburban Stranded Cost Revenues (continued)

Water (now operating as Aqua Pennsylvania, Incorporated) for $11,779,846.  The Stranded Cost Revenues represent the monthly income recognition associated with the actual buyout amount.

6 -	Actual Allowable Return

The Actual Allowable Return is calculated by multiplying the prior month’s remaining stranded cost balance by the approved 10.75% annual rate of return, and then dividing by 12.  

7 -	Actual Amortization

The Actual Amortization equals the Actual CTC/ITC Revenues Billed without GRT less the Actual Allowable Return, plus the monthly amortization associated with the lump sum payment amount.  

8 - 	Pro-Forma CTC/ITC Amortization

Pro-Forma CTC/ITC Amortization are the amounts of stranded costs that would have been recovered if the actual KWH sales and actual CTC/ITC rates applied to bills for the period had been equal to the KWH sales and CTC/ITC rates agreed upon in PECO’s restructuring proceeding.  The Commission approved pro-forma amortization can be found in PECO’s Restructuring Plan, Appendix E, Sheet 3 of 3.

9 - 	Over/(Under) Collection

The Over/ (Under) Collection amounts represent the differences between the Actual Amortization and Pro-forma CTC/ITC Amortization for the reconciliation period.  These differences are reflected in the following year’s CTC/ITC rate calculations to ensure recovery of no more or no less than the $5.26 billion of approved stranded costs.  The over collection of $59,029,275 for the final eleven months ended December 31, 2010 (see page 4) represents the actual revenues billed, through the CTC/ITC rates for the period, in excess of the Pro-Forma CTC/ITC Amortization amount to provide for the recovery of the prior periods’ under collection amount.  The net under collected amount at December 31, 2010, of the $5.26 billion authorized for recovery over the twelve year recovery period, is $941,924 as presented on the Stranded Cost Amortization Summary For The Final Eleven Months Ended December 31, 2010 on page 9 (See Note 4 on page 11 for explanation of the disposition of the under collected balance).
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY

BACKGROUND


	On December 3, 1996, the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (Act) was signed into law by the Governor.  The Act permits all Pennsylvania retail electric customers to choose their electric generation supplier.  Pursuant to the Act, all electric utilities were required to file restructuring plans with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission which included unbundled prices for electric generation, transmission and distribution.  The restructuring plans also included a Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) for the recovery of “stranded costs” which would be paid by all customers receiving distribution service. Specifically, Section 2808 of the Act provides each electric utility with an opportunity to recover its transition or stranded costs through a CTC. Stranded costs generally are electric generation related costs that traditionally would be recovered in a regulated environment, but may not be recoverable in a competitive electric generation market. Section 2812 of the Act establishes the use of an Intangible Transition Charge (ITC) to recover Commission approved costs associated with qualified rate orders designed to facilitate the recovery or financing of qualified transition expenses.

	PECO’s Restructuring Plan (Dockets No. R-00973958 and P-00971265) designed CTC/ITC rates to recover $5.26 billion of PECO’s stranded assets and costs.  

	The CTC recovery period began with billings in February 1999 and is to continue until December 31, 2010, at which point the CTC will terminate.  To insure recovery of no more or no less than the Commission authorized stranded costs over the 12-year recovery period, both the CTC and ITC are subject to an annual reconciliation by customer class in accordance with the procedures adopted in the Restructuring Orders and reflected in PECO’s Electric Retail Tariff. The reconciliation of the CTC/ITC recovery to the settlement and resulting rate adjustments during the calendar year of 2010 will be done quarterly or, if necessary, monthly in order to insure full recovery by December 31, 2010. PECO will file a final report with the Commission by March 31, 2011.

	PECO filed for CTC/ITC rate adjustments in each of the final three months of the calendar year of 2010. There were adjustments made to the residential rate class in all three months and one adjustment to the commercial & industrial rate class in the final month. PECO made their final reconciliation filing on January 31, 2011. 



PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Stranded Cost Amortization Summary
For The Final Eleven Months Ended December 31, 2010




	Stranded Cost Amortization Summary

	
	
	

	Stranded Cost Beginning Balance (Note 1)
	
	$ 5,260,000,000

	Amortization For Prior Periods (Note 2)
	
	(4,397,492,593)

	Amortization For Current Period (Note 3)
	
	    (861,565,483)

	
	
	

	Balance At December 31, 2010 (Note 4)
	
	$          941,924

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	













Notes to the Stranded Cost Amortization Summary are an integral part of this report.
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Stranded Cost Amortization Summary
For The Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2010




	Stranded Cost Amortization Summary

	
	
	

	Stranded Cost Beginning Balance (Note 1)
	
	$ 5,260,000,000

	Amortization For Prior Periods (Note 2)
	
	(3,662,524,505)

	Amortization For Current Period (Note 3)
	
	    (734,968,088)

	
	
	

	Balance At January 31, 2010
	
	$   862,507,407

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	













Notes to the Stranded Cost Amortization Summary are an integral part of this report.
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY

	Notes to the Stranded Cost Amortization Summary


1 - 	Stranded Cost Beginning Balance

Total Stranded Cost Beginning Balance reflects the $5.26 billion of transition and stranded costs provided for in The Electricity Generation Customer Choice Act. The $5,260,000,000 amount which consisted of $1,841,360,000 for Residential and $3,418,640,000 for Commercial & Industrial Customers was approved per the Electric Restructuring Settlement at Docket No. R-00973953.

  2 - Amortization For Prior Periods

The Amortization for Prior Periods reflects the cumulative Actual Amortization reported in prior periods, which includes the timeframe up to January 31, 2010 and January 31, 2009 respectively.  The effects of Company adjustments made subsequent to the original filing dates and PUC audit adjustments are also included in this amount.  

  3 - Amortization For Current Period

The Amortization for the Current Period reflects the Actual Amortization reported in current period, which includes the timeframe from February 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 (see page 4) and February 1, 2009 to January 31, 2010 (see page 5), respectively.  

4 - Balance At December 31, 2010









The $941,924 amount is the net remaining unrecovered balance, of the $5.26 billion authorized for recovery, at the end of the CTC/ITC recovery period.  The $941,924 amount reflects a $5,817 over recovery of CTC for the Residential Customer Class and a $947,741 under recovery for the Commercial and Industrial (C&I) Customer Class.  In PECO’s Final Reconciliation Report for the period ended December 31, 2010, submitted on January 31, 2011, the Company proposed to reflect the $5,817 over recovery in its annual Universal Service Fund Charge (USFC) reconciliation, effectively refunding the over recovery to residential customers through the USFC.  Because the Commission’s Order, at Docket Nos. R-00973958 and P-00971265, regarding PECO’s Restructuring Plan, made no provision for recovery of any under collection at the end of the CTC/ITC recovery period, PECO will not recover the $947,741 amount from the C&I ratepayers.
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Disposition of Prior Year’s Finding

     Our previous audit of PECO Energy Company’s CTC/ITC reconciliation filing for the twelve months ended January 31, 2009 disclosed the following finding and recommendation:

Finding – The Company Understated $492,281 Of CTC Billed Revenue Reported
       To The Commission For the period ended January 31, 2009.

     PECO under reported their billed CTC/ITC revenue for the month of November 2008 by $492,281. Staff review of the CTC/ITC general ledger revenue accounts discovered that the November total revenue per the Company’s General Ledger was not in agreement with the annual filing. Company analysis of the difference determined that the general ledger amount was correct and therefore, revenue reported to the Commission was understated.

     In its Over/Under Collections Statement for the period ending January 31, 2009, PECO utilized a revenue report that did not reflect the final accounting results for the month of November 2008 resulting in the omission of $492,281. Internal controls to prevent and detect this error were not in place.

     As a result, of this error, the Company changed its procedures to ensure that the general ledger account total is used as the source of CTC/ITC revenue reported to the Commission. The audit Staff agreed that this procedural change should prevent errors of this type from occurring in the future.  

Recommendation:

     We recommended that the Company correct the billed revenue amount, along with applicable carrying charges, in its 2010 reconciliation statement.

Company response:

     The Company agreed with this recommendation.

Disposition:

     The Company included a downward adjustment of $463,236 ($492,281 less: GRT of $29,045) to their unamortized Commercial & Industrial Class balance in their Year 12 Reconciliation filing for the eleven months ended December 31, 2010.  Audit staff agrees that this adjustment is correct.
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